

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

HON. GUY RESCHENTHALER,  
a member of the U.S. House of  
Representatives, HON. DAN MEUSER,  
a member of the U.S. House of  
Representatives, HON. GLENN “G.T.”  
THOMPSON, a member of the U.S.  
House of Representatives, HON. LLOYD  
SMUCKER, a member of the U.S. House  
of Representatives, HON. MIKE KELLY,  
a member of the U.S. House of  
Representatives, HON. SCOTT PERRY,  
a member of the U.S. House of  
Representatives, PA FAIR ELECTIONS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

AL SCHMIDT, in his official capacity as  
Secretary of the Commonwealth  
JONATHAN MARKS, in his official  
capacity as the Deputy Secretary for  
Elections and Commissions for the  
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,

Defendants,

and

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL  
COMMITTEE, PENNSYLVANIA  
DEMOCRATIC PARTY,

Intervenor-Defendants.

**Case No. 1:24-cv-1671-CCC  
Judge Christopher C. Conner**

**BRIEF OF THE DEMOCRATIC  
NATIONAL COMMITTEE AND  
THE PENNSYLVANIA  
DEMOCRATIC PARTY IN  
SUPPORT OF THEIR  
MOTION TO DISMISS  
THE COMPLAINT AND IN  
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’  
MOTION FOR TEMPORARY  
RESTRAINING ORDER OR  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	4
BACKGROUND .....	5
LEGAL STANDARDS .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED.....	8
A. Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing.....	8
B. Plaintiffs Lack A Cause Of Action .....	14
C. Plaintiffs’ Claim Is Barred By Laches And <i>Purcell</i> .....	15
D. The DOS Guidance Does Not Conflict With HAVA .....	17
II. A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SHOULD BE DENIED .....	26
A. Plaintiffs Establish No Likelihood Of Success On The Merits .....	26
B. Plaintiffs Demonstrate No Likely Irreparable Harm Absent An Injunction.....	27
C. The Balance Of The Equities Does Not Favor Plaintiffs.....	27
D. A Preliminary Injunction Would Harm The Public Interest.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM: UNPUBLISHED OPINIONS	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>American Civil Rights Union v. Philadelphia City Commissioners</i> , 872 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	14
<i>Bah v. United States</i> , 91 F.4th 116 (3d Cir. 2024).....	7
<i>Ballentine v. United States</i> , 486 F.3d 806 (3d Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 585 U.S. 155 (2018).....	28
<i>Black Political Empowerment Project v. Schmidt</i> , No. 68 MAP 2024 (Pa. Sept. 13, 2024).....	12
<i>Bognet v. Secretary Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Bolus v. Boockvar</i> , 2020 WL 6880960 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 27, 2020).....	11
<i>Chapman v. Berks County Board of Elections</i> , 2022 WL 4100998 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Aug. 19, 2022) .....	14
<i>Colón-Marrero v. Vélez</i> , 813 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	15
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar</i> , 493 F.Supp.3d 331 (W.D. Pa. 2020).....	11
<i>Florida State Conference of the NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	20
<i>Green Party of Tennessee v. Hargett</i> , 767 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	9
<i>Issa v. School District of Lancaster</i> , 847 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2017).....	27
<i>Kim v. Hanlon</i> , 99 F.4th 140 (3d Cir. 2024).....	16
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007) .....	9
<i>League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	29
<i>Mecinas v. Hobbs</i> , 30 F.4th 890 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	9

<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 144 S.Ct. 1972 (2024).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Nelson v. Warner</i> , 12 F.4th 376 (4th Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>New Jersey Physicians, Inc. v. President of the United States</i> , 653 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	10
<i>Pavek v. Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.</i> , 967 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Pennhurst State School &amp; Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984) .....	23, 24
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	4, 16, 29
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997) .....	10
<i>Republican National Committee v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 589 U.S. 423 (2020).....	30
<i>Republican Party of Pennsylvania v. Cortés</i> , 218 F.Supp.3d 396 (E.D. Pa. 2016).....	27
<i>Sandusky County Democratic Party v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Santana Products Inc. v. Bobrick Washroom Equipment, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 123 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>SEC v. Chappell</i> , 107 F.4th 114 (3d Cir. 2024).....	26, 27
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	9
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016) .....	8, 12
<i>Voto Latino v. Hirsch</i> , 712 F.Supp.3d 637 (M.D.N.C. 2024) .....	15
<i>Washington Association of Churches v. Reed</i> , 492 F.Supp.2d 1264 (W.D. Wash. 2006).....	19
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	26, 27
<i>Zicarelli v. Allegheny County Board of Elections</i> , 2021 WL 101683 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 12, 2021).....	12

**DOCKETED CASES**

*Pennsylvania Fair Elections v. Pennsylvania Department of State*, No.  
1512 CD 2023 (Pa. Commw. Ct.) .....11

**STATUTES AND RULES**

42 U.S.C. §1983 .....14

52 U.S.C.

    §20301(b)(2) .....5

    §20301 *et seq.* ..... 1

    §20302(a)(1) .....5

    §21083 ..... 5, 6, 17, 18, 19, 20, 24, 25

25 P.S.

    §2602(z.5)(3) .....7, 25

    §2621(f) .....12

    §3145.5(a)..... 1

    §3146.2 .....7, 23

    §3146.8(i).....7, 12, 25

    §3146.5(b)(1) .....7, 25

    §3150.12b(c) .....7, 25

    §3150.15 .....7, 25

    §3154 .....12, 13

25 Pa.C.S.

    §1301(a).....6, 24

    §1328 .....7, 23

    §3501 .....15

    §§3501-3519 .....3

Pennsylvania Act 189 of 2012 .....3

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure

    65(d)(2) .....2, 13

    12(b).....7

Local Rule 7.8(a).....4

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

2024-2025 Pennsylvania Voting Assistance Guide (Aug. 2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/5n9yhune">https://tinyurl.com/5n9yhune</a> .....	25
Indictment, <i>United States v. Kazemi</i> , 21 Cr. 644 (S.D.N.Y.) (unsealed Nov. 18, 2021) .....	29, 30
Pennsylvania Department of State, <i>Military And Overseas Voters Protocol</i> (Aug. 2012), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2vyv85jx">https://tinyurl.com/2vyv85jx</a> .....	15
U.S. EAC, <i>Voluntary Guidance on Implementation of Statewide Voter Registration Lists</i> (July 2005), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/6frzjdcf">https://tinyurl.com/6frzjdcf</a> .....	23
